

No. 19-1124

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

GENERAL MILLS, INC., AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
No. 14-cv-00089-PEC; JUDGE PATRICIA E. CAMPBELL-SMITH

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ARTHUR T. CATTERALL (202) 514-2937
JULIE CIAMPORCERO AVETTA (202) 616-2743
*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

MAY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Statement of related cases	vii
Glossary	viii
Jurisdictional statement	ix
Statement of the issue.....	1
Statement of the case	2
A. Overview.....	2
B. Statutory Background	3
C. Factual Background.....	6
1. Tax Years 2002 and 2003	6
2. Tax Years 2004, 2005, and 2006	9
D. GMI’s Claims for Refund of Large Corporate Underpayment Interest	11
E. Proceedings in the Court of Federal Claims.....	13
Summary of argument	18
Argument	20
The Court of Federal Claims correctly dismissed GMI’s claims for refund of large corporate underpayment interest for lack of jurisdiction, because GMI did not file its administrative refund claims within the applicable six-month period of limitations in former I.R.C. § 6230(c)(2)(A)	20
Standard of review	20
A. Introduction.....	21

Page

B.	The Court of Federal Claims correctly held that GMI’s refund claims are described in former § 6230(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	23
1.	GMI’s refund claims pertain to computational adjustments.....	23
2.	GMI’s refund claims allege that the IRS erroneously computed the computational adjustments.....	26
3.	The computational adjustments that are the subject of GMI’s refund claims were necessary to apply the Partnership settlements to the GMI Partners	28
C.	The Court of Federal Claims correctly held that the six-month limitations period in former § 6230(c)(2)(A) began to run in April 2011 for GMI’s 2002-2003 tax years and in June 2011 for GMI’s 2004-2006 tax years	30
D.	The Court of Federal Claims correctly held that I.R.C. § 6511(a) does not apply to GMI’s refund claims.....	37
1.	The statutory provisions relied upon by GMI do not limit former § 6230(c) to refund claims that are attributable to partnership items.....	37
2.	The Court of Federal Claims correctly held that, to the extent there is any overlap, the specific scheme for refund claims in former § 6230(c) supplants the more general scheme in I.R.C. § 6511(a)	41

	Page(s)
3. In any event, GMI’s refund claims are “attributable to partnership items”	45
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of service	50
Certificate of compliance	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acute Care Specialists II v. United States</i> , 727 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 27, 31, 32
<i>Barlow v. Commissioner</i> , 301 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Bush v. United States</i> , 717 F.3d 920 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	32, 46
<i>Conway v. United States</i> , 326 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Crnkovich v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	4
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	16, 41, 42, 44
<i>Field v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>G-5 Inv. P’ship v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 186 (2007)	47
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	42, 44
<i>Irvine v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Kercher v. United States</i> , 539 F. App’x 517 (5th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Keener v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1358, 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>McGann v. United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 745 (2007)	31

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 172 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Pen Coal Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 107 T.C. 249 (1996)	25
<i>Rocovich v. United States</i> , 933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 843 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Schell v. United States</i> , 589 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>SkyHawke Technologies, LLC v. Deca Int’l Corp.</i> , 828 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	33
<i>United States Capitol Police v. Office of Compliance</i> , 908 F.3d 748 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	40
<i>United States v. Basye</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973)	3
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	6
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	3, 4, 5
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1002 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	20

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 701	3
§ 702	3
§ 6031	3
§ 6211	25
§ 6212	5
§ 6213	5
§ 6221 (2012)	5
§ 6230(a)(1), (c) (2012)	5
§ 6230(a)(2)(A)(i) (2012)	14, 25, 26
§ 6230(b), (c) (2012)	27

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 6230(c)(1)(A) (2012) *passim*
 § 6230(c)(1)(A)(ii) (2012) *passim*
 § 6230(d)(6) (2012)..... 37, 39, 40, 41
 § 6231 (2012) 5
 § 6231(a)(5) (2012)..... 25, 47
 § 6231(a)(6) (2012)..... 5, 23, 29
 § 6404(e)(1) 42
 § 6511(a) *passim*
 § 6511(g) (2012) 17, 19, 21, 22, 37, 38
 § 6512(b)(1) 41
 § 6512(b)(3) (2012)..... 41
 § 6532(c)(1) 42
 § 6601 8, 11, 28
 § 6621 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 25, 26
 § 6621(c) (1988) 25, 26
 § 7422(a) 6, 21, 42, 43
 § 7422(h) (2012)..... 17, 19, 38, 45, 46
 § 7426(a)(1) 42

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1295(a)(3) x
 § 1346(a)(1) 21, 42
 § 1491(a)(1) 21, 42
 § 2107(b) x

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.701-1..... 3
 § 1.6031(a)-1(a)(1) 3
 § 301.6231(a)(5)-1 25
 § 301.6231(a)(6)-1(b) 23, 24, 48

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 1101, 129 Stat. 584	4, 22
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 58, § 11341(a), 104 Stat. 1388	24
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, § 402(a), 96 Stat. 324	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-760, at 599-600 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1190.....	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-760 at 607 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982-2 C.B. 600, 666	43
H.R. Rep. No. 105-148, at 594, <i>reprinted in</i> 1997-4 C.B. (Vol. 1) 319	41
T.D. 8965, 2001-2 C.B. 344.....	24
